

2025 Food & Wine Classic in Charleston Terms & Conditions

## Event Policies for the 2025 Food & Wine Classic in Charleston (the "Event")

A Food & Wine Classic pass and the official Food & Wine Classic in Charleston 2025 lanyard must be worn and properly displayed at all Classic events. Passes are non-transferable and will not be replaced if lost or stolen.

No one under 21 is permitted including infants and small children in child carriers. This policy pertains to all events including demonstrations, seminars, and Grand Tastings.

Resale of passes is not permitted.

Please arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the seminar start time for seat selection. Preregistration for a seminar does not guarantee a seat in the selected seminar(s). If you do not attend the seminar due to late arrival or any other reason, no refunds or make-goods will be provided. Registration for a seminar does not guarantee a seat in the selected seminar(s). If you do not attend the seminar due to late arrival or any other reason, no refunds or make-goods will be provided.

Please drink responsibly.

## **Event Code of Conduct**

Participants shall comply at all times during the Event with the Classic in Charleston Code of Conduct (currently available at <u>https://classic.foodandwine.com/eventcodeofconduct/</u>, subject to change at any time in TI Gotham Inc.'s sole discretion).

All participants – staff, attendees, speakers, sponsors, vendors, exhibitors, and volunteers – at our event are required to agree to and abide by this Event Code of Conduct. Organizers will enforce this Code throughout the event. We expect cooperation from all participants to help ensure a professional, respectful, welcoming, and safe environment for all participants.

## **Cancellation Policy**

Cancellations made more than 60 days priors to the event will be assessed a \$150.00 cancellation fee that will be applied to each pass purchased. Cancellations made within 60 days of the event will be completely non-refundable.

## Weather Policy

The Event will operate rain or shine. If the Event is cancelled for any reason, as determined by Food & Wine in its sole and absolute discretion, Food & Wine may reschedule the Event for a future date or offer a credit for a future Food & Wine Classic in Charleston.

# Privacy

Food & Wine is owned by Dotdash Meredith. Learn more about we collect, use, and share personal information at the Privacy Statement <u>here</u>. Your information may be used to inform you of important account updates and offers suited to your needs. Dotdash Meredith and its affiliates and subsidiaries may also share such information for you to receive notices of offers and services from companies involved with or related to the Event.

## Right to Use Your Name, Voice, Image and Likeness

TI Gotham Inc., and its parent, affiliates, and licenses (collectively "TI"), may be filming and photographing at the Event for public broadcast and print and digital distribution.

By using your pass/credentials at the Event or attending the Event you grant TI the irrevocable, perpetual, transferable, sub-licensable, royalty-free right and license throughout the universe to (1) broadcast/stream live, and/or record (by photographs, film, tape, aural devices and any other method or device), you and your attendance (including without limitation your name, voice, image, likeness, actions, participation and performance) (the "Recordings") at the Event which may have events sponsored by various sponsors and exhibitors ("Sponsors"); (2) use, modify, copy, distribute and/or exploit the Recordings for any and all purposes, including, but not limited to, advertising, promotional, editorial and/or commercial trade purposes for and associated with the Event, future Food & Wine events, TI and/or the Sponsors, and each of their respective products and services, in any and all media, formats and methods of transmission now known or hereafter developed, without restriction or compensation to you. If you do not wish to be photographed or recorded at the Event for these purposes, including, without limitation, television broadcast, online, and print distribution, you must not attend the Event.

(4138241.1)